9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

Case

Number

21PR00447

22PR00303

22PR00404

23PR0O0053

23PR00252

23PR00304

23PR00434

24PR00143

24PR00205

Style

Estate of
Howard, Shirley
Everest

Estate of
Yarbrough,
Ralph Kerne

Estate of
Dunning, Kurt
Carlton

Estate of
Graves, Martha
Lorraine

Estate of
Wilson,
Florence Alma

Estate of Oliver,
Joyce

Estate of
Richards,
Pamela Joann

Estate of Tacy,
Linda Darlene

Estate of Davis,
Helga J

October 7, 2025

Current Probate Tentative Rulings

Tentative

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to October 6, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to September 1, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to January 6, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

The Wavier of Account and Report of Executor; Petition for Payment of Statutory Executor’s Fees and
Petition for Final Distribution is settled and approved. The Court vacates the Order to Show Cause
issued to Charity D. Berry on January 23, 2025, and this matter is set for a final discharge hearing on
April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by the Petitioner.

The Court finds good cause for the termination of proceedings and the petition is granted. The Court
will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to February 10, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to October 6, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

The Second and Final Report of Status of Administration on Waiver of Account by Administrator and
Petition for Settlement Thereof is settled and approved, the Review Hearing on June 30, 2026 is
vacated, and the matter is set for a final discharge hearing on April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The Court
will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

The Court will hear from counsel as to the status of filing the petition for final distribution.



:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

:00

24PR00237

24PR00372

24PR00389

24PR00392

24PR0O0395

24PR00399

24PR00407

24PR00459

24PR0O0559

25PR0O0117

In the Matter
of: Dent, Bruce
E

Estate of
Colliss, Daniel
Robert

Estate of Yates,
John Michael

Estate of
Salgado,
Steven Tito

Estate of
Stephens, Anna
M

Estate of
Rutherford, Ann
Hardin

Estate of
Fosdick,
Donelda Mildred

Revocable
Morrison Family
Trust - Bypass
Trust

Estate of
Kenoyer,
Joshua Bruce

In the Matter
of: Jordan,
Madison L

The Court still has not yet received signed waivers of accounting from Kelly E. Eandi, Peter E. Dent,
and Joseph R. Dent (aka Carmilla Riot Steelman). The Court will hear from counsel.

The Court is in receipt of the Petition for Final Distribution, which has been noticed for hearing on
October 21, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. The matter is continued to that date.

This matter is continued to October 14, 2025 at 9:00 a.m.

The Court will hear from Administrator Sandra Lois Salgado as to the status of filing the petition for
final distribution.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to January 27, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to October 6, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to April 13, 2027 at 9:00 a.m.

Absent objection the petition is granted and the court will sign the form of order.

The Petition for Order Settling First and Final Report of Administrator on Waiver of Account is settled
and approved, the Review Hearing on February 3, 2026 is vacated, and the matter is set for a final
discharge hearing on April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by
counsel.

The Court will hear from Samuel Evans Guthrie regarding the Order to Show Cause issued on August
26, 2025 and the status of filing the Acknowledgment of Receipt of Order and Funds for Deposit in
Blocked Account (MC-356).



9:00

9:00

9:00

9:00

10:15

10:15

10:15

10:15

25PR00125

25PR00302

25PR00409

25PR0O0411

17PR00314

21MH00121

22PR0O0079

22PR00329

PR-24990

In the Matter
of: Allen, Jazz
Joseph

Estate of:
Shook, Cendra
Ann

The Chapin
Family Bypass
Trust

Estate of:
McMillian,
Kenneth

Limited
Conservatorship
of: Castro,
Jacob

In the matter
of: Morgan,
Shirley

Limited
Conservatorship
of: Sandals,
Shirley

Limited
Conservatorship
of: Green,
Casey L

Conservatorship
of Lyons,
Marilyn Diana

The Court will hear from Samuel Evans Guthrie regarding the status of filing the Acknowledgment of
Receipt of Order and Funds for Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356).

Having received no written objection, the petition is granted, and the Court will sign the form of order
submitted by the petitioner.

The Petition is granted, and the Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

The Petition is granted. Counsel shall submit a revised form of order within two weeks that includes
Attachment 7a.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated September 30, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing
on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

The Court will hear from Mr. Hatch.

The Court will hear from the Conservator Michele Sherman as to the status of filing a fee waiver with
the Superior Court of San Joaquin so that this matter can be transferred to said count once the filing
fee has been paid or waived.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated September 25, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing
on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated September 30, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing
on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. Counsel is to submit a form of order within two weeks.



10:15

10:15

10:15

10:15

10:30

10:30

10:30

PR-35314

PR-36447

PR-37353

PR-37617

20PR0O0075

25PR00339

25PR00379

PR-22201

Limited
Conservatorship
of Barnett,
Alycen M

Conservatorship
of Pearson,
Deanna

Conservatorship
of: Ferraro,
Renee L

Conservatorship
of Grauer,
Joshua

Conservatorship
of Talbert,
Jimmy Wayne

Conservatorship
of: Drippon,
Steven Chase

Conservatorship
of: Stephens,
Justin Matthew

Conservatorship
of Payne, Susan
Lynn

The petition is granted and the Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated September 22, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing
on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated September 25, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The conservatee is not capable of communicating, with or without reasonable
accommodation, a desire to participate in the voting process. The court investigator information
sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court
will prepare the form of order.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated September 25, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The conservatee is not capable of communicating, with or without reasonable
accommodation, a desire to participate in the voting process. The court investigator information
sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court
will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

The Court will hear from the Conservator regarding status of filing the final accounting.

The Court will hear from Amanda England as to the status of filing the Capacity Declaration.

At the request of counsel this matter is continued to December 16, 2025 at 10:30 a.m. Mr. Latimer is
appointed to represent Mr. Stephens.

The Court will hear from counsel regarding placement.



10:30

10:30

10:30

10:30

10:30

10:30

PR-30639

PR-36572

PR-37025

PR-37445

PR-40021

PR-41270

Conservatorship
of Evans, Daniel
]

Conservatorship
of Hansen,
Gerry Leah

Conservatorship
of Spessard,
Landon

Conservatorship
of Hensley,
Andrew James

Conservatorship
of Rupert, Carl

Conservatorship
of Pliler,
Kathleen

Mr. Latimer is appointed to represent Mr. Daniel Evans and the matter is continued to November 25,
2025 at 10:30 a.m.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated September 23, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are
deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 25, 2026 with a review hearing
on October 6, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Based upon the Court Investigator Report dated September 17, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Court
Investigator fees of $450 are to be paid within 30 days. The next Court Investigator Information
Sheet shall be filed by August 25, 2026 with a hearing date for the next annual review on October 6,
2026 at 10:30 a.m. Additionally, the Eleventh Report and Account is settled and approved. The
Twelfth Account and Report shall be filed no later than August 31, 2027 with a hearing date of
October 31, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.

Mr. Latimer is appointed to represent Mr. Andrew Hensley and the matter is continued to November
25, 2025 at 10:30 a.m.

Based upon the Court Investigator’s report dated September 23, 2025, which the Court has read and
considered, the appointment of a successor conservator is necessary and appropriate and the petition
is granted. Fees are deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by February 24, 2026

with a six-month review hearing on April 7, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. A one-year review is set for October

6,2025 at 10:30 with the court investigator information sheet due by October 6, 12026 at 10:30 a.m.
The Court will sign the form of order submitted by the proposed co-conservator.

Due to Conservator Jan Hobbs’ failure to properly fulfill her duties to the Conservatee, specifically her
failure to pay the conservatee’s monthly cost of care; the Court will remove Ms. Hobbs and appoint
the Public Guardian to serve as conservator of the person and estate of Kathleen Pliler. Temporary
orders of conservatorship shall be issued. The Public Guardian is to submit a form of order and letters
of conservatorship. The Court will hear from the Public Guardian as to the status of their
investigation.



