	Current Probate Tentative Rulings			
Time	Case Number	Style	Tentative	
9:00	21PR00447	Estate of Howard, Shirley Everest	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to October 6, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.	
9:00	22PR00303	Estate of Yarbrough, Ralph Kerne	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to September 1, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.	
9:00	22PR00404	Estate of Dunning, Kurt Carlton	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to January 6, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.	
9:00	23PR00053	Estate of Graves, Martha Lorraine	The Wavier of Account and Report of Executor; Petition for Payment of Statutory Executor's Fees and Petition for Final Distribution is settled and approved. The Court vacates the Order to Show Cause issued to Charity D. Berry on January 23, 2025, and this matter is set for a final discharge hearing on April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by the Petitioner.	
9:00	23PR00252	Estate of Wilson, Florence Alma	The Court finds good cause for the termination of proceedings and the petition is granted. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.	
9:00	23PR00304	Estate of Oliver, Joyce	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to February 10, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.	
9:00	23PR00434	Estate of Richards, Pamela Joann	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to October 6, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.	
9:00	24PR00143	Estate of Tacy, Linda Darlene	The Second and Final Report of Status of Administration on Waiver of Account by Administrator and Petition for Settlement Thereof is settled and approved, the Review Hearing on June 30, 2026 is vacated, and the matter is set for a final discharge hearing on April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.	
9:00	24PR00205	Estate of Davis, Helga J	The Court will hear from counsel as to the status of filing the petition for final distribution.	

9:00	24PR00237	In the Matter of: Dent, Bruce E	The Court still has not yet received signed waivers of accounting from Kelly E. Eandi, Peter E. Dent, and Joseph R. Dent (aka Carmilla Riot Steelman). The Court will hear from counsel.
9:00	24PR00372	Estate of Colliss, Daniel Robert	The Court is in receipt of the Petition for Final Distribution, which has been noticed for hearing on October 21, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. The matter is continued to that date.
9:00	24PR00389	Estate of Yates, John Michael	This matter is continued to October 14, 2025 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	24PR00392	Estate of Salgado, Steven Tito	The Court will hear from Administrator Sandra Lois Salgado as to the status of filing the petition for final distribution.
9:00	24PR00395	Estate of Stephens, Anna M	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to January 27, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	24PR00399	Estate of Rutherford, Ann Hardin	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to October 6, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	24PR00407	Estate of Fosdick, Donelda Mildred	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to April 13, 2027 at 9:00 a.m.
9:00	24PR00459	Revocable Morrison Family Trust – Bypass Trust	Absent objection the petition is granted and the court will sign the form of order.
9:00	24PR00559	Estate of Kenoyer, Joshua Bruce	The Petition for Order Settling First and Final Report of Administrator on Waiver of Account is settled and approved, the Review Hearing on February 3, 2026 is vacated, and the matter is set for a final discharge hearing on April 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
9:00	25PR00117	In the Matter of: Jordan, Madison L	The Court will hear from Samuel Evans Guthrie regarding the Order to Show Cause issued on August 26, 2025 and the status of filing the Acknowledgment of Receipt of Order and Funds for Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356).

9:00	25PR00125	In the Matter of: Allen, Jazz Joseph	The Court will hear from Samuel Evans Guthrie regarding the status of filing the Acknowledgment of Receipt of Order and Funds for Deposit in Blocked Account (MC-356).
9:00	25PR00302	Estate of: Shook, Cendra Ann	Having received no written objection, the petition is granted, and the Court will sign the form of order submitted by the petitioner.
9:00	25PR00409	The Chapin Family Bypass Trust	The Petition is granted, and the Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
9:00	25PR00411	Estate of: McMillian, Kenneth	The Petition is granted. Counsel shall submit a revised form of order within two weeks that includes Attachment 7a.
10:15	17PR00314	Limited Conservatorship of: Castro, Jacob	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated September 30, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	21MH00121	In the matter of: Morgan, Shirley	The Court will hear from Mr. Hatch.
10:15	22PR00079	Limited Conservatorship of: Sandals, Shirley	The Court will hear from the Conservator Michele Sherman as to the status of filing a fee waiver with the Superior Court of San Joaquin so that this matter can be transferred to said count once the filing fee has been paid or waived.
10:15	22PR00329	Limited Conservatorship of: Green, Casey L	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated September 25, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	PR-24990	Conservatorship of Lyons, Marilyn Diana	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated September 30, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. Counsel is to submit a form of order within two weeks.

10:15	PR-35314	Limited Conservatorship of Barnett, Alycen M	The petition is granted and the Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	PR-36447	Conservatorship of Pearson, Deanna	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated September 22, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:15	PR-37353	Conservatorship of: Ferraro, Renee L	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated September 25, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The conservatee is not capable of communicating, with or without reasonable accommodation, a desire to participate in the voting process. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will prepare the form of order.
10:15	PR-37617	Conservatorship of Grauer, Joshua	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated September 25, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The conservatee is not capable of communicating, with or without reasonable accommodation, a desire to participate in the voting process. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 24, 2027 with a review hearing on October 5, 2027 at 10:15 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:30	20PR00075	Conservatorship of Talbert, Jimmy Wayne	The Court will hear from the Conservator regarding status of filing the final accounting.
10:30	25PR00339	Conservatorship of: Drippon, Steven Chase	The Court will hear from Amanda England as to the status of filing the Capacity Declaration.
10:30	25PR00379	Conservatorship of: Stephens, Justin Matthew	At the request of counsel this matter is continued to December 16, 2025 at 10:30 a.m. Mr. Latimer is appointed to represent Mr. Stephens.
10:30	PR-22201	Conservatorship of Payne, Susan Lynn	The Court will hear from counsel regarding placement.

10:30	PR-30639	Conservatorship of Evans, Daniel J	Mr. Latimer is appointed to represent Mr. Daniel Evans and the matter is continued to November 25, 2025 at 10:30 a.m.
10:30	PR-36572	Conservatorship of Hansen, Gerry Leah	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated September 23, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Fees are deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by August 25, 2026 with a review hearing on October 6, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:30	PR-37025	Conservatorship of Spessard, Landon	Based upon the Court Investigator Report dated September 17, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the conservatorship remains necessary and appropriate and shall continue. Court Investigator fees of \$450 are to be paid within 30 days. The next Court Investigator Information Sheet shall be filed by August 25, 2026 with a hearing date for the next annual review on October 6, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. Additionally, the Eleventh Report and Account is settled and approved. The Twelfth Account and Report shall be filed no later than August 31, 2027 with a hearing date of October 31, 2027 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by counsel.
10:30	PR-37445	Conservatorship of Hensley, Andrew James	Mr. Latimer is appointed to represent Mr. Andrew Hensley and the matter is continued to November 25, 2025 at 10:30 a.m.
10:30	PR-40021	Conservatorship of Rupert, Carl	Based upon the Court Investigator's report dated September 23, 2025, which the Court has read and considered, the appointment of a successor conservator is necessary and appropriate and the petition is granted. Fees are deferred. The court investigator information sheet is due by February 24, 2026 with a six-month review hearing on April 7, 2026 at 10:30 a.m. A one-year review is set for October 6,2025 at 10:30 with the court investigator information sheet due by October 6, 12026 at 10:30 a.m. The Court will sign the form of order submitted by the proposed co-conservator.
10:30	PR-41270	Conservatorship of Pliler, Kathleen	Due to Conservator Jan Hobbs' failure to properly fulfill her duties to the Conservatee, specifically her failure to pay the conservatee's monthly cost of care; the Court will remove Ms. Hobbs and appoint the Public Guardian to serve as conservator of the person and estate of Kathleen Pliler. Temporary orders of conservatorship shall be issued. The Public Guardian is to submit a form of order and letters of conservatorship. The Court will hear from the Public Guardian as to the status of their investigation.